DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION 

PT Wijaya Karya (Persero) Tbk (“Company” or “WIKA”) owns a controlled company, PT 
Wijaya Karya Tirta Jaya Jatiluhur ("WTJJ") and holds 83.78% of the shares in WTJJ. 

WTJJ has an outstanding construction retention of Rp52,437,852,620 (fifty-two billion four 
hundred thirty-seven million eight hundred fifty-two thousand six hundred twenty Rupiah) to 
the Company based on a outstanding retention transfer agreement. In order to settle the 
outstanding retention, the Company and WTJJ propose to exercise a capital increase via debt-
to-equity swap, which will transfer the Company's right to collect the retention from WTJJ of 
Rp52,437,000,000 (fifty-two billion four hundred thirty-seven million Rupiah) (hereinafter 
referred to as the “Transaction”). 

In accordance with the Regulation of the Financial Services Authority No. 42/POJK.04/2020 
dated 2 July 2020 on Affiliated Transactions and Conflict of Interest Transactions (“POJK 
42/2020”) and the Regulation of the Financial Services Authority No.

[...]

In addition, in terms of affiliation by 
management, the Company’s employees concurrently serve as members of Directors and 
President Commissioner in WTJJ. 

2. not a Material Transaction as stated in the POJK 17/2020. The value of the Proposed 
Transaction is Rp52,437,000,000 (fifty-two billion four hundred thirty-seven million 
Rupiah). Based on the Company’s consolidated financial statement for the period ended 
on 31 August 2025 audited by Kantor Publik Slamet Riyanto, Aryanto, dan Rekan, the 
Company’s total equity was Rp9,087,978,501,000 (nine trillion eighty-seven billion nine

[...]

of Approval to Settle WTJJ Construction Debt to the Company through Debt-to-Equity 
Swap. 

6. On 30 December 2025, the Company’s portion of outstanding retention were transferred 
from WJKSO to the Company in accordance with the outstanding retention transfer 
agreement of Rp52,437,852,620 (fifty-two billion four hundred thirty-seven million eight 
hundred fifty-two thousand six hundred twenty Rupiah). 

7. WTJJ has held an Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders (“EGMS”) on 31 
December 2025 with one of the resolutions approving the payment of Rp52,437,000,000 
in shares from the Company in the form of a conversion of a portion of the Company's